MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

returned in ninety days from its date, and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the rate of six per centum yearly, from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant and lawful fees of such sheriff or deputies arising thereon.

Спар. 315.

how paid.

When any state tax assessed upon any city or town remains unpaid, such city or town is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school funds set apart from such city or town, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

Delinquent towns precluded from drawing school

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 315.

An act to incorporate the town of Kossuth, in the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The township now comprising number seven plan- Town of Kossnth, tation, range two, in the county of Washington, with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby incorporated into a town, by the name of Kossuth, with all the powers, and subject to all the duties of incorporated towns in this state.

to incorporate.

-powers and liabilities.

The present board of assessors of number seven Town meeting to plantation, range two, are hereby authorized and required to call choose officers, how called. the first meeting of the town under this act, for the choice of town officers, by issuing their warrant for the same seven days prior to the time of said meeting, which shall be holden in the month of March next.

The town hereby created shall be possessed of all Town to take Sect. 3. property and effects belonging to said plantation, and shall liabilities of plantation, assume all the liabilities thereof.

effects and assume

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 316.

An act to incorporate the Lone Mountain Aqueduct Company of Andover, Oxford county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Sylvanus Poor, Elbridge Poor, Henry W. Poor, Corporators. William W. Taylor, Olcott B. Poor, Edwin S. Poor, Fred S.

Снар. 317.

Corporate name.

—may hold real
and personal
estate.

Powers and purpose.

Selectmen of Andover to appraise land damages. Smith, Edwin B. Houghton and H. D. Purington, their associates and assigns are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Lone Mountain Aqueduct Company of Andover, with power to hold real and personal property not to exceed in value one thousand dollars, and to exercise the general powers of corporations for the purpose of laying and constructing an aqueduct in the town of Andover, in the county of Oxford.

Sect. 2. The selectmen of said town of Andover are hereby authorized and empowered upon petition of said corporators, to enter and appraise damages to any and all land over which such aqueduct is proposed to be constructed, and assess the damages upon said corporation as in the case of public ways.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 317.

An act respecting the authority of the Saint Croix Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Gas pipes authorized in the public streets of city of Calais.

---regulations.

That the Saint Croix Gas Light Company, now organized under the general law, is authorized to maintain, repair and lay gas pipes in the public streets of the city of Calais, subject to such regulations as the health and safety of the citizens and the security of the public travel may require, and as may be prescribed by the authorities of said city.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 318.

An act to incorporate the Franklin Central Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Alex. P. Porter, Jeremiah Pottle, Daniel Brackley, Samuel Philbrick, Stephen Morrell, Silas Burbank, Elias H. Porter, Andrew J. Norton, James L. Boston, Elisha G. Jones, Charles F. Gilkey, James H. Bell, James F. Worthley, Adam Hunter, Augustus G. Streeter, David Gilman, Benjamin E. Delano, George H. McLery, John Will, Eben J. Gilkey, Denis E. Clark, William W. Smith, Charles F. Thompson, James J.